
 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
 
 

Date: Wednesday 11 September 2019 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: The Old Library - Oxford Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

John Mitchell, Committee and Member Services Officer 

Telephone: 01865 252217 

Email: jmitchell@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

 
Details of how City Councillors and members of the public may engage with this 
meeting may be found on page 7 of this agenda. 
 
 
 
 
As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the 
Committee Services Officer know how you wish to do this before the start of the 
meeting. 
 
 



 
 

Cabinet 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair/ Leader Councillor Susan Brown Leader of the Council, Cabinet 

Member for Economic 
Development and Partnerships 

 
Vice Chair/ 
Deputy Leader 
 

Councillor Linda Smith Deputy Leader (Statutory), 
Cabinet Member for Leisure and 
Housing 

 
 

Councillor Ed Turner Deputy Leader, Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Asset 
Management 

 
 

Councillor Nigel Chapman Cabinet Member for Safer 
Communities and Customer 
Focused Services 

 
 

Councillor Mary Clarkson Cabinet Member for Culture and 
City Centre 

 
 

Councillor Tom Hayes Cabinet Member for Zero 
Carbon Oxford 

 
 

Councillor Alex Hollingsworth Cabinet Member for Planning 
and Sustainable Transport 

 
 

Councillor Mike Rowley Cabinet Member for Affordable 
Housing 

 
 

Councillor Marie Tidball Cabinet Member for Supporting 
Local Communities 

 
 

Councillor Louise Upton Cabinet Member for Healthy 
Oxford 

 
 
 
 

The quorum for this meeting is three, substitutes are not allowed. 
 
Future items to be discussed by the Cabinet can be found on the Forward Plan which is 
available on the Council’s website 
 

Copies of this agenda 

 
Reference copies are available to consult in the Town Hall Reception. Agendas are published 6 
working days before the meeting and the draft minutes a few days after. 

 

All agendas, reports and minutes are available online and can be: 

- viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- downloaded from our website 

- viewed using the computers in the Customer Services, St Aldate’s, or 

- subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

 

 
 

http://10.206.136.158/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=345&RD=0
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20169/council_meetings
http://mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk/ielogon.aspx?lp=1&RPID=2852798&HPID=2852798&Forms=1&META=mgSubscribeLogon


 

AGENDA 
 

PART ONE 
PUBLIC BUSINESS 

 
 
  Pages 
   

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

3   ADDRESSES AND QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 

 

4   COUNCILLOR ADDRESSES ON ANY ITEM FOR DECISION ON 
THE BOARD'S AGENDA  
 

 

5   COUNCILLOR ADDRESSES ON NEIGHBOURHOOD ISSUES  
 

 

6   ITEMS RAISED BY BOARD MEMBERS  
 

 

7   SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORTS 
 

 

 Scrutiny Committee meets on 03 September 2019. Any 
recommendations to Cabinet from that meeting will be published as a 
supplement to this agenda.  
 

 

8   CONSULTATION ON PROPOSALS FOR A REVISED COUNCIL 
TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 2020/21 
 

9 - 28 

 Lead Member: Supporting Local Communities (Councillor Marie 
Tidball) 
 

 

 The Head of Financial Services has submitted a report to seek 
approval for proposals for consultation on changes to the Council’s 
Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2020/21. 
 
Recommendations: That  Cabinet resolves to: 
 
1. Agree that the proposals for the 2020/21 Council Tax Reduction 

Scheme outlined in the report be subject to consultation for an 8 
week period from 23rd September 2019; and  

2. Instruct the Head of Financial Services to bring a further report to 
Cabinet in January 2020 to outline the outcome of the consultation 
process and make proposals for the 2020/21 Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme. 

 

 



 

9   MONITORING THE COMMUNITY GRANTS PROGRAMME - 
REPORT FOR 2018/19 
 

29 - 64 

 Lead Member: Supporting Local Communities (Councillor Marie 
Tidball) 

 

 The Head of  Community Services has submitted a report to inform 
Cabinet of the findings from the monitoring of the 2018/19 grants 
programme. 
 
Recommendations: That  Cabinet resolves to: 
 
Note the results of the grant monitoring and the positive impact the 
community and voluntary sector is making in the city. 
 

 

10   JOINT MUNICIPAL WASTE PLAN 
 

65 - 102 

 Lead Member: Zero Carbon Oxford (Councillor Tom Hayes)  

 The Transition Director has submitted a report to: 
 

1. Provide an update on the Oxfordshire Environment 
Partnership (OEP) which convenes the City, District and 
County Councils in Oxfordshire to share best practice and 
agree actions; 
 

2. Seek support for the Resource and Waste Strategy for 
Oxfordshire (Appendix 1) which sets out how the City 
Council will work with others to deliver sustainable waste 
management services as part of our response to the climate 
emergency. It runs until 2023 and focuses on local authority 
collected waste; and  
 

3. Reconfirm support for the reintroduction of joint working 
across Oxfordshire in the form of a partnership. Including 
reinstating a dedicated officer post to take forward county-
wide waste management, following the declaration of a 
climate emergency. 
 

Recommendations: That  Cabinet resolves to: 
 
1. Adopt Oxfordshire’s Resources and Waste Strategy for 

Oxfordshire 2018-2023, in response to the Climate Emergency; 
2. Agree support for reinstating a Countywide Partnership on 

resources and waste management;  
3. Support the principle of the reintroduction of an Officer post to 

advance the shared goals of all Oxfordshire councils to effectively 
manage waste arising in the county, subject to City Council’s 
budget process for 2020/2021; and 

4. Delegate authority to the Transition Director in consultation with the 
Section 151 Officer, Monitoring Officer and Cabinet Member for 

 



 

Zero Carbon Oxford to conclude the negotiation and agreement of 
a Memorandum of Understanding with all other relevant councils in 
Oxfordshire concerning the partnership and shared post across the 
proposed reformed Waste Partnership. 

 

11   TREASURY MANAGEMENT: ANNUAL REPORT AND 
PERFORMANCE 2018/19 
 

103 - 112 

 Lead Member: Deputy Leader - Finance and Asset Management 
(Councillor Ed Turner) 

 

 The Head of Financial Services has submitted a report which sets out 
the Council’s Treasury Management activity and performance for the 
financial year 2018/2019. 
 
Recommendations: That Cabinet resolves to: 
 
Note the report. 
 

 

12   MINUTES 
 

113 - 118 

 Recommendation: That Cabinet resolves to APPROVE the minutes 
of the meeting held on 10 July 2019 as a true and accurate record. 
 

 

13   DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

 

 Meetings are scheduled for the following dates: 
 

 03 October 2019 

 09 October 2019 

 13 November  2019 

 11 December 2019 
 
All meetings start at 6pm. 
 

 



 

DECLARING INTERESTS 
 
General duty 
 
You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item 
on the agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you. 
 
What is a disclosable pecuniary interest? 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for 
expenses incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your 
election expenses); contracts; land in the Council’s area; licences for land in the Council’s 
area; corporate tenancies; and securities.  These declarations must be recorded in each 
councillor’s Register of Interests which is publicly available on the Council’s website. 
 
Declaring an interest 
 
Where any matter disclosed in your Register of Interests is being considered at a meeting, 
you must declare that you have an interest.  You should also disclose the nature as well as 
the existence of the interest. 
 
If you have a disclosable pecuniary interest, after having declared it at the meeting you 
must
[...]


To: Cabinet 

Date: 11 September 2019 

Report of: The Head of Financial Services 

Title of Report:  Consultation on proposals for a revised Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme 2020/21 

 

Summary and recommendations 

Purpose of report: To seek approval for proposals for consultation on 
changes to the Council’s Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
for 2020/21 

Key decision: Yes 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Marie Tidball, Supporting Local Communities 

Corporate Priority: An Efficient and Effective Council 

Meeting Housing Need 

Policy Framework: Financial Inclusion Strategy 

Recommendations:That Cabinet resolves to: 

1. Agree that the proposals for the 2020/21 Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
outlined in the report be subject to consultation for an 8 week period from 
23rd September 2019; and  

2. Instruct the Head of Financial Services to bring a further report to Cabinet in 
January 2020 to outline the outcome of the consultation process and make 
proposals for the 2020/21 Council Tax Reduction Scheme 

 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 Consultation questions 

Appendix 2 Risk register 

Appendix 3 Initial Equality Impact Assessment 

  

Introduction and background  

1. In April 2013 the national Council Tax Benefit (CTB) scheme was replaced by a 
new Council Tax Reduction (CTR) scheme. The CTB scheme was funded by the 

9

Agenda Item 8



Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) and supported people on low incomes 
by reducing the amount of council tax they had to pay. 

2. The CTR scheme is for working age customers and determined locally by Councils 
rather than nationally by the DWP. The separate scheme that exists for pension 
age recipients is a national scheme prescribed by regulation and cannot be varied 
locally. Whilst the Government initially provided funding for the new local schemes, 
the funding has reduced each year in line with the reduction in the Council’s 
Revenue Support Grant (RSG). RSG has now reduced to zero and consequently 
no funding is provided to
[...]
details of how you will monitor/evaluate or review your  
      proposals and when the review will take place  

 

 

 
The impact will be monitored via applications for discretionary support. This 
should highlight any areas of concern. 
 
As the changes will be rolled out on a gradual basis, as people see changes 

27



  Appendix 3 

HR&F3029   Version: v1.0    Dated: 08/08/14           Authorised by: Jarlath Brine Page 4 of 4 

in their circumstance, there will be an opportunity to revise the scheme in 
future years, if there is an unexpected negative impact on certain groups of 
customers. 
 

 

 

Lead officer responsible for signing off the EqIA: Tanya Bandekar 
 
Role: Revenues & Benefits Service Manager 
 
Date:   5 August 2019 
     
Note, please consider & include the following areas: 
 

 Summary of the impacts of any individual policies 

 Specific impact tests (e.g. statutory equality duties, social, regeneration and 
sustainability) 

 Consultation  

 Post implementation review plan (consider the basis for the review, objectives 
and how these will be measured, impacts and outcomes including the 
“unknown”) 

 Potential data sources (attach hyperlinks including Government impact 
assessments or Oxfordshire data observatory information where relevant) 

 

28



 

. 

 

To: Cabinet 

Date: 11 September 2019 

Report of: Head of  Community Services  

Title of Report:  Monitoring the Community Grants Programme – 
Report for 2018/19 

 

Summary and recommendations 

Purpose of report: To inform Cabinet of the findings from the monitoring of 
the 2018/19 grants programme. 

Key decision: No 

Executive Board 
Member: 

Councillor Marie Tidball, Supporting Local Communities 

Corporate Priority: Strong, Active Communities. 

Policy Framework: None. 

Recommendation:That Cabinet resolves to: 

1. Note the results of the grant monitoring and the positive impact the 
community and voluntary sector is making in the city  

 

Appendices 

Appendix 
[...]
63



Council funding. Mitigating Control: 
 
Talk to groups about any 
skills gaps 
 
Fund Voluntary Sector 
Infrastructure support 
 
 

funding sources 
and not dependent 
on City Council 
funding 

 

64



 

. 

 

To: Cabinet 

Date: 11 September 2019 

Report of: Transition Director  

Title of Report:  Oxfordshire’s Resources and waste Strategy 2018-
2023 

 

Summary and recommendations 

 

Purpose of 
report: 

 

 

 

 

1 To provide update on the Oxfordshire Environment Partnership 
(OEP) which convenes the City, District and County Councils 
in Oxfordshire to share best practice and agree actions. 
 

2 To seek support for the Resource and Waste Strategy for 
Oxfordshire (Appendix 1) which sets out how the City Council 
will work with others to deliver sustainable waste management 
services as part of our response to the climate emergency. It 
runs until 2023 and focuses on local authority collected waste. 
 

3 To reconfirm support for the reintroduction of joint working 
across Oxfordshire in the form of a partnership. Including 
reinstating a dedicated officer post to take forward county-wide 
waste management, following the declaration of a climate 
emergency. 
 

Key 
decision: 

No 

Executive 
Board 
Member: 

Councillor Tom Hayes, Cabinet Member for Zero Carbon Oxford 

Corporate 
Priority: 

Clean, Green Oxford 

Policy 
Framework: 

Corporate Policy and Sustainability Strategy 

 
Recommendations: That the Cabinet resolves to:  
 
1. Adopt Oxfordshire’s Resources and Waste Strategy for Oxfordshire 2018-

2023, in response to the Climate Emergency; 
2. Agree support for reinstating a Countywide Partnership on resources and 

65

Agenda Item 10



waste management;  
3. Support the principle of the reintroduction of an Officer post to advance the 

shared goals of all Oxfordshire councils to effectively manage waste arising in 
the county, subject to City Council’s budget process for 2020/2021; and 

4. Delegate authority to the Transition Director in consultation with the Section 
151 Officer, Monitoring Officer and Cabinet Member for Zero Carbon Oxford 
to conclude the negotiation and agreement of a Memorandum of 
Understanding with all other relevant councils in Oxfordshire concerning the 
partnership and shared post across the proposed reformed Waste 
Partnership. 

 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 
 
Appendix 2 

Oxfordshire’s Resources and Waste Strategy 2018-2023  
 
National context 

  
  

Introduction  

 

 1. The proposal is to adopt Oxfordshire’s Resources and Waste Strategy, and 
reinstatement of a countywide waste partnership with a full-time Partnership 
Officer post to resource the work of the Partnership. This forms part of the 
City Council’s response to the Climate Emergency, in close alignment with 
neighbouring councils within the county. 
 

 2. In January 2019, Oxford City Council Members unanimously declared a 
climate emergency and agreed to create a Citizens’ Assembly in Oxford to 
set out recommendations for how to move the city towards net zero carbon 
emissions. Oxford City Council has since set out arrangements for the Oxford 
Citizens’ Assembly on Climate Change, the first of its kind in the UK, which is 
set to meet in late September and late October 2019, to consider measures 
to reduce Oxford’s carbon emissions to net zero and, as part of this, strong 
measures that reduce the City Council’s carbon footprint to net zero by 2030. 
 

 3. The Citizens’ Assembly will address three themes, divided into five separate 
areas of content. These were selected following work undertaken for the City 
Council by Anthesis, an Oxford-based environmental consultancy that 
provided quantitative evidence of where the Council can help deliver the 
most significant emissions reductions. One of the themes is titled “How do we 
improve environmental quality on the journey to net zero?” and includes the 
area of content titled “Waste–How do we reduce our waste to deliver net 
zero?”  
 

 4. A r
[...]
52.45% 

53.31% 
54.16% 

40.00%

45.00%

50.00%

55.00%

60.00%

2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22

R
e

cy
cl

in
g 

ra
te

 p
e

rc
e

n
ta

ge
 

Financial year 

Household recycling rate year on year 

67



rates in England (over 60% in 2011/12). 
 

10. Between April 2007 and March 2014, the partnership operated as the 
Oxfordshire Waste Partnership and agreed the first Joint Municipal Waste 
Management Strategy (JMWMS) for Oxfordshire in 2007.  The strategy is 
updated every 5 years and is now due for its second review. 
 

11. The City Council recognised the benefits of partnership working, and at the 
time was against the partnership being disbanded. Members may recall the 
benefits realised below: 

 Single view of the public purse, ensuring effective and efficient 
management of resources, cross subsidy between collection and 
disposal activities 

 Better waste collection and disposal cooperation. e.g. local food 
recycling waste plants constructed 

 It lead to significant improvements in performance 

 Access and appeal to secure national funding for waste reduction and 
recycling initiatives and projects 

 
12. From March 2014 the OEP replaced the OWP. The formal partnership was 

disbanded and alongside this went the financial arrangements and 
formalised joint decision making. This Council is represented on this 
Partnership by its Cabinet Member for Zero Carbon Oxford.  

 

13. The reforming of the partnership will require a Memorandum of 
Understanding agreed and signed by all members. It is recommend that the 
negotiation and agreement to any Memorandum of Understanding 
concerning a shared post across the proposed reformed Waste Partnership 
is delegated to the Transformation Director to make the  final decision in 
consultation with the Section 151 Officer, Monitoring Officer and Cabinet 
Member for Zero Carbon Oxford 

14. The aspiration is to continue to be amongst the best in the country at waste
[...]
cal uncertainties and absorption of Government and Parliament as a 
result, the global commodities markets, and the appetite for cost effective 
waste contracts in the industry.  A recent contract to provide a bulky waste 
shredding service that would have reduced our landfill to less than 1% was 
not awarded following a change in risk profile and cost increases that 
rendered it undeliverable.  We are continuing to explore other avenues 
and monitoring market developments and may revisit this contract in due 
course. 

 

7. OEP has stated that they wish Oxfordshire’s strategy to be ambitious, 
helping economic and population growth while using our resources 
sustainably.  The targets in the JMWMS have been set to demonstrate 
Oxfordshire’s commitment to reducing waste arisings and increasing 
recycling, but it should be noted that the JMWMS will be reviewed in 
2023/2024 (in accordance with the 5-year review cycle), and that targets 
may be adjusted then to reflect the changing situation. 

102



 

. 

 

 

To: Cabinet 

Date: 11 September 2019 

Report of: Head of Financial Services 

Title of Report:  Treasury Management Annual Report 2018/2019 

Summary and Recommendations 

Purpose of report: The report sets out the Council’s Treasury Management 
activity and performance for the financial year 2018/2019 

Key decision: No 

Executive Board 
Member: 

Councillor Ed Turner 

Corporate Priority: An Efficient and Effective Council. 

Policy Framework: Treasury Management Strategy. 

Recommendation:That the Cabinet resolves to: 

1. Note the report 

  

 

Appendices 

 None 

Executive Summary 

1. The Council held investments of £96.2 million as at 31st March 2019.  Net interest 
earned during the year, including from loans to companies and external borrowing, 
was £3.12 million against a target of £2.91 million, excluding any one-off or 
exceptional items. 

2. The average rate of return on the Council’s investments in 2018/19 was 1.15% 
compared to 1.17% in
[...]
Wednesday 10 July 2019  

Committee members: 

Councillor Brown (Chair) Councillor Linda Smith (Deputy Leader) 

Councillor Turner Councillor Chapman 

Councillor Clarkson Councillor Hayes 

Councillor Hollingsworth Councillor Rowley 

Councillor Upton  

Officers:  

Gordon Mitchell, Chief Executive 
Tim Sadler, Transition Director 
Caroline Green, Assistant Chief Executive 
Aileen Carlisle, Interim Executive Director (Communities and Customers) 
Andrew Brown, Committee and Member Services Manager 
Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services 
Lindsay Cane, Legal Services Manager / Company Secretary 
Stephen Clarke, Head of Housing Services 
Lucy Cherry, Leisure and Performance Manager 
Hagan Lewisman, Active Communities Manager 
John Mitchell, Committee and Member Services Officer 

Also present: 

Mark Munday, Fusion Lifestyle,  Divisional Business Manager 
Graham Ashby, Fusion Lifestyle, Contract Manager 

Apologies: 

Councillor Tidball sent apologies. 

36. Declarations of Interest  

None. 

37. Addresses and Questions by Members of the Public  

None. 

38. Councillor Addresses on any item for decision on the Board's 
agenda  

None. 

39. Councillor Addresses on Neighbourhood Issues  

None. 

113

Agenda Item 12



 

40. Items raised by Board Members  

None. 

41. Scrutiny Committee Reports  

The Scrutiny Committee had met on 4 June 2019 to consider the Fusion Lifestyle 
Annual Service Plan. The Committee and  Member Services Manager reminded the  
Cabinet of  the Committee’s one recommendation in relation to outreach work  and of 
the Cabinet’s agreement to it.  
 
The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Leisure and Housing, Councillor Linda 
Smith said she had been very happy to accept the recommendation as an area of focus 
which Council Officers would be working closely with Fusion Lifestyle to achieve.  
 
The Finance Panel of the Scrutiny Committee had met on 01 July to consider the 
Integrated Performance Report for Quarter 4.  Changes to the repor
[...]
 were eligible housing costs for the purposes of Universal Credit.  
 
 
 Cabinet resolved to: 
 
1. Note the progress made by Barton Oxford LLP in bringing forward development at 

Barton Park; 
2. Note the current financial position in relation to potential payments from the Joint 

Venture;  
3. Note the progress of the purchase of affordable housing on the site and the 

arrangements between the Council and its Housing Company (OCHIL) for 
ownership; and 

4. Require quarterly reports to be made to the Council’s Shareholder body (which will 
have an expanded remit to receive reports from companies and joint ventures which 
do not have shareholders, such as Barton Oxford LLP) on the overall progress of 
the Barton Park development, to include information on overall delivery of housing, 
with particular reference to social rented homes, and the financial performance of 
the project in general. 

117



 

45. Dates of Future Meetings  

Meetings are scheduled for the following dates: 
 

 The meeting which had been  scheduled for 07 August is cancelled 

 11 September 

 09 October 

 13 November  

 11 December 
 
All meetings start at 6pm. 

46. Minutes  

The Cabinet resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2019 
as a true and accurate record. 

47. Matters Exempt from Publication  

48. Q4  Integrated Report Appendix G  

No matters were considered in confidential session. 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
Chair ………………………….. Date:  Wednesday 11 September 2019 

118


	Agenda
	8 Consultation on proposals for a revised Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2020/21
	Appendix 1 revised Q's
	Appendix 2 - Risk Register
	Appendix 3  CIEqIA

	9 Monitoring the Community Grants Programme - Report for 2018/19
	Appendix 1 - rev5
	Appendix 2 - Case Studies  2018 to 2019
	Appendix 3 - The Good Exchange (2)
	Appendix 4 - risk register (2)

	10 Joint Municipal Waste Plan
	APPENDIX 1 Oxfordshires Resources and Waste Strategy 2018-2023
	_Hlk507682864
	_Hlk516822500
	_Hlk516822457
	_GoBack

	Appendix 2 national context

	11 Treasury Management: Annual Report and Performance 2018/19
	12 Minutes

	Button 29: 
	Button 30: 
	Button 31: 
	Button 17: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 23: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 25: 
	Page 26: 

	Button 18: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 23: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 25: 
	Page 26: 

	Button 19: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 23: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 25: 
	Page 26: 

	Button 23: 
	Button 24: 
	Button 25: 
	Button 32: 
	Button 33: 
	Button 34: 




Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]www.oxford.gov.uk

‘e )

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL



 Minutes of a meeting of the 
Cabinet
on Wednesday 11 September 2019 
Committee members:

	 Councillor Brown (Chair)
	Councillor Chapman

	Councillor Clarkson
	Councillor Hayes

	Councillor Hollingsworth
	Councillor Rowley

	Councillor Tidball
	Councillor Upton


Officers: 

Gordon Mitchell, Chief Executive

Tom Bridgman, Executive Director (Development)

Aileen Carlisle, Interim Executive Director (Communities and Customers)

Tim Sadler, Transition Director / Chairman Direct Services Companies

Anita Bradley, Monitoring Officer

Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services

Laura Bessell, Benefits Manager

Julia Tomkins, Grants & External Funding Officer

John Mitchell, Committee and Member Services Officer

Also present:

Councillor Andrew Gant
Apologies:

Councillors Linda Smith and Turner sent apologies.

<AI1>

49. Declarations of Interest 

None.

</AI1>

<AI2>

50. Addresses and Questions by Members of the Public 

None.

</AI2>

<AI3>

51. Councillor Addresses on any item for decision on the Board's agenda 

None.

</AI3>

<AI4>

52. Councillor Addresses on Neighbourhood Issues 

None.

</AI4>

<AI5>

53. Items raised by Board Members 

None.

</AI5>

<AI6>

54. Scrutiny Committee Reports 

Councillor Gant, speaking in his capacity as Chair of the Scrutiny Committee, spoke to the Committee’s report on Monitoring the Community Grants Programme (item 9 of the agenda). He was grateful for the Cabinet’s agreement to the Committee’s  two recommendations. He noted that the Cabinet report’s reference to 448 Oxford Lottery tickets sold was in fact a reference to the number of lottery transactions, a point which had been clarified during the Committee’s discussion. The Cabinet agreement to find ways of encouraging a wider range of organisations to benefit from the grants programme was particularly welcome. 

Cllr Gant said Scrutiny  Committee had, at its last meeting,  considered recent Cabinet responses to previous Scrutiny recommendations and asked for its views to passed on. 

a) Performance. In view of the improved PMO function, quarterly reports on the capital programme should now be possible.

b) Seacourt Park & Ride.   Notwithstanding that this project was underway and  Cabinet’s previous response, the Committee wanted to reiterate its view that the business case for the scheme was not viable.

c) Safeguarding.The Committee had asked for the number of children and young people in the City who had had face to face safeguarding training. The Committee had not asked the Council to collect this data, rather to see if it was available from partner organisations. The Committee had also asked for an update on progress following the Guest House review.

The Chair agreed that the proposal in a) above was sensible and should be pursued.

Councillor Nigel Chapman, Cabinet Member for Safer Communities and Customer Focused Services, said obtaining data about the number of children referred to in b) above was likely to be difficult. He would enquire about progress with the Guest House review but noted that this might also be difficult given the amount of time which had elapsed since the review.

</AI6>

<AI7>

55. Consultation on proposals for a revised Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2020/21 

The Head of Financial Services had submitted a report to seek approval for proposals for consultation on changes to the Council’s Council Tax Reduction Scheme (CTRS) for 2020/21.

Marie Tidball, Cabinet Member for Supporting Local Communities, introduced the report which set out the basis for consultation on the CTRS for 2020/21. Reduction of the Revenue Support  Grant to zero meant there was, now, no government funding to support the scheme. The estimated cost of the scheme for the Council in 2020/21 was £1.7m. The report detailed a number of minor changes for 2020/21, which would benefit a number of applicants for relatively little cost.  

Laura Bessell, Benefits Manager, noted that the Council was one of only 30 in the country which continued to offer the opportunity for a discount of 100%.

The Chair noted the continuing importance of the scheme as part of the Council’s commitment to supporting those on low incomes. 

Cabinet resolved to:

1.
Agree that the proposals for the 2020/21 Council Tax Reduction Scheme outlined in the report be subject to consultation for an 8 week period from 23rd September 2019; and 

2.
Instruct the Head of Financial Services to bring a further report to Cabinet in January 2020 to outline the outcome of the consultation process and make proposals for the 2020/21 Council Tax Reduction Scheme.

</AI7>

<AI8>

56. Monitoring the Community Grants Programme - Report for 2018/19 

Marie Tidball, Cabinet Member for Supporting Local Communities, introduced the report. She was proud to see the scale and breadth of the programme illustrated by the report and its undoubted positive social impact. She drew attention to the fact that while the investment cost of the programme to the Council was £1.5m, that, in turn, secured a further £4.2m, or almost £3 for every £1 spent. Innovation has been an important element of the programme, with, for example, the introduction of the Oxford Lottery, and use of “The Good Exchange” fundraising platform. 

Cabinet members were appreciative of the value added by the programme. It was agreed that the use of case studies in these reports was helpful in bringing the programme to life. 

Cabinet resolved to:

Note the results of the grant monitoring and the positive impact the community and voluntary sector is making in the city.

</AI8>

<AI9>

57. Joint Municipal Waste Plan 

The Transition Director had submitted a report to:
1. Provide an update on the Oxfordshire Environment Partnership (OEP) which convenes the City, District and County Councils in Oxfordshire to share best practice and agree actions;

2. Seek support for the Resource and Waste Strategy for Oxfordshire (Appendix 1) which sets out how the City Council will work with others to deliver sustainable waste management services as part of our response to the climate emergency. It runs until 2023 and focuses on local authority collected waste; and 

3. Reconfirm support for the reintroduction of joint working across Oxfordshire in the form of a partnership. Including reinstating a dedicated officer post to take forward county-wide waste management, following the declaration of a climate emergency.

Councillor Tom Hayes, Cabinet Member for Zero Carbon Oxford, introduced the report saying it was timely given the current enthusiasm in the wider community for tackling a range of issues related to the climate emergency. The proposal would reinstate the Countywide Partnership on Resources and Waste Management and commit the Council to sharing the cost of an associated officer post with the other councils in the Partnership. The Resource and Waste Strategy was ambitious and the Partnership would facilitate good countywide political working to help achieve those ambitions. 

It was noted that this would provide an excellent example of the merits of a partnership approach as opposed to delivering a programme via a single service countywide.  The waste and recycling challenges in the City, for example, were different from those of a rural district and a partnership approach enabled those differences to be reflected in delivery of the programme. 

Councillor Hayes concluded by noting the need to acknowledge all that had been done by Councillor Tanner in his previous role as the Executive Member for “A Clean & Green Oxford”.

Cabinet resolved to:

1. Adopt Oxfordshire’s Resources and Waste Strategy for Oxfordshire 2018-2023, in response to the Climate Emergency;

2. Agree support for reinstating a Countywide Partnership on resources and waste management; 

3. Support the principle of the reintroduction of an Officer post to advance the shared goals of all Oxfordshire councils to effectively manage waste arising in the county, subject to City Council’s budget process for 2020/2021; and

4. Delegate authority to the Transition Director in consultation with the Section 151 Officer, Monitoring Officer and Cabinet Member for Zero Carbon Oxford to conclude the negotiation and agreement of a Memorandum of Understanding with all other relevant councils in Oxfordshire concerning the partnership and shared post across the proposed reformed Waste Partnership.

</AI9>

<AI10>

58. Treasury Management: Annual Report and Performance 2018/19 

The Head of Financial Services had submitted a report which set out the Council’s Treasury Management activity and performance for the financial year 2018/2019.

Councillor Alex Hollingsworth, Cabinet Member for Planning and Sustainable Transport introduced the report. In the present political and economic climate, returns  on investments were generally low. The overall financial position of the Council was however sound. 

Nigel Kennedy, the Head of Financial Services, said that the requirements of all  the Prudential Indicators had been met. The majority of the sum invested with the  two failed Icelandic banks had been recovered but the outstanding balance was now considered to be irrecoverable and had, therefore, been written off in accounting terms. 

Cabinet resolved to:

Note the report.
</AI10>

<AI11>

59. Minutes 

Cabinet resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 10 July 2019 as a true and accurate record.

</AI11>

<AI12>

60. Dates of Future Meetings 

Meetings are scheduled for the following dates:

•
03 October 2019

•
09 October 2019

•
13 November  2019

•
11 December 2019

All meetings start at 6pm.

</AI12>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

The meeting started at 6.05 pm and ended at 6.40 pm
Chair …………………………..


Date:  Thursday 3 October 2019
</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

1. FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

2. FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE 

</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

3. FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

a) field_title 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

field_title 
</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>


